
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 701

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 24, 2025


PROPOSALS UNDER AMRUT


NO. 701.  SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of proposals received and approved under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT),
State-wise;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned and disbursed thereunder during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(c) the details of the number of works approved and completed in Andhra Pradesh under the said mission during the said period, city-wise; and

(d) the details of the funds sanctioned and disbursed for these works in Andhra Pradesh during the said period, city-wise?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) & (b): Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched on 25 June 2015 in selected 500 cities (485 cities including 15 merged cities) and towns across the country. The Mission focuses on development of basic infrastructure, in the selected cities and towns, in the sectors of water supply; sewerage and septage management; storm water drainage; green spaces and parks; and non-motorized urban transport. As reported by the State/ Union Territories (UTs) on AMRUT portal, against the plan size of ₹77,640 crore approved under AMRUT, 6,010 projects worth ₹83,483 crore have been taken up. State-wise details of approved Plan size and works taken up under AMRUT is given in ANNEXURE I.

 Against the approved plan size of ₹77,640 crore under AMRUT, the committed Central Assistance (CA) was ₹36,035.79 crore of which ₹34,901 crore has been released so far to the States/ UTs. State-wise details of CA sanctioned for projects under AMRUT for the entire Mission period and released during each of the last three Financial Years is given in ANNEXURE
II.
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(c) & (d): Under AMRUT, central funds are allocated/ released to States/ UTs and not City-wise. Against the committed CA of ₹1,056.62 crore under AMRUT for the State of Andhra Pradesh, ₹1,049.89 crore has been released.
As reported by the State on AMRUT portal, the State of Andhra Pradesh has taken up 226 projects worth ₹3,333.76 crore, of which, works worth ₹2,742.18 crore have been physically completed. City wise details of projects under AMRUT in the State of Andhra Pradesh is given in ANNEXURE
III.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 701 REGARDING “PROPOSALS UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR
ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 24.07.2025:

State/UT wise approved plan size and works taken up under AMRUT

 SI NO State/UT Approved Plan
size

No. of projects
taken up by
State/ UT

Project Cost
(In ₹. Cr.)

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 10.82 79 10.90
2 Andhra Pradesh 2890.17 226 3333.76
3 Arunachal Pradesh 140.25 11 129.81
4 Assam 657.14 17 625.71
5 Bihar 2469.77 65 2575.72
6 Chandigarh 95.07 12 57.41
7 Chhattisgarh 2192.76 308 2460.67
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 10.82 2 41.45
9 Daman and Diu 18.03 3 25.98
10 Delhi 802.31 26 674.77
11 Goa 209.18 15 259.98
12 Gujarat 4884.42 451 5165.96
13 Haryana 2565.74 136 2919.99
14 Himachal Pradesh 304.52 75 304.51
15 Jammu and Kashmir 513.13 84 527.99
16 Jharkhand 79.92 59 1615.06
17 Karnataka 1245.74 404 5112.54
18 Kerala 4952.87 1108 2511.15
19 Ladakh 2359.38 20 72.02
20 Lakshadweep 3.61 6 2.42
21 Madhya Pradesh 6200.67 216 6765.91
22 Maharashtra 7759.32 208 8013.28
23 Manipur 180.31 6 211.87
24 Meghalaya 80.14 15 81.65
25 Mizoram 140.25 16 140.25
26 Nagaland 120.22 27 126.96
27 Odisha 1598.96 191 1714.42
28 Puducherry 64.91 23 64.10
29 Punjab 2766.62 163 2761.02
30 Rajasthan 3223.94 144 3485.97
31 Sikkim 40.06 75 37.53
32 Tamil Nadu 11194.78 445 13339.43
33 Telangana 1666.26 66 1663.08
34 Tripura 148.25 10 160.28
35 Uttar Pradesh 11421.67 670 11846.79
36 Uttarakhand 593.02 150 590.63
37 West Bengal 4035 478 4051.63
 Grand Total 77640.03 6010 83482.60


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 701 REGARDING “PROPOSALS UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR
ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 24.07.2025:


Funds released for projects under AMRUT in the last three years

Amount in ₹ crore

S.NO State / UT Committed CA for the
entire Mission period

Financial Year
2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 A&N Islands 10.82 - - -
2 Andhra Pradesh 1056.62 76.37 107.13 -
3 Arunachal Pradesh 126.22 - - 17.37
4 Assam 591.42 258.84 - -
5 Bihar 1164.8 - 90.28 -
6 Chandigarh 54.09 - - -
7 Chhattisgarh 1009.74 - - -

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 10.82 - - -
Daman & Diu 18.03 - - 14.43

9 Delhi 802.31 - 155.53 -
10 Goa 104.58 - 41.84 -
11 Gujarat 2069.96 - 300 -
12 Haryana 764.51 - 9.43 -
13 Himachal Pradesh 274.07 - - -
14 Jammu & Kashmir 500.62 - - -
15 Ladakh 79.19 - 1.8 -
16 Jharkhand 566.17 - - -
17 Karnataka 2318.79 - - -
18 Kerala 1161.2 - 207.23 -
19 Lakshadweep 3.61 - - -
20 Madhya Pradesh 2592.86 - - -
21 Maharashtra 3534.08 - - 249.94
22 Manipur 162.28 - - -
23 Meghalaya 72.12 39.42 - -
24 Mizoram 126.22 - 5.65 -
25 Nagaland 108.19 - 30.69 -
26 Odisha 796.97 - - -
27 Puducherry 64.91 19.66 - -
28 Punjab 1204.47 - 204.87 -
29 Rajasthan 1541.95 - 53.26 -
30 Sikkim 36.06 - 2.97 -
31 Tamil Nadu 4756.58 - 828.95 -
32 Telangana 832.6 - - -
33 Tripura 133.43 - - -
34 Uttar Pradesh 4922.46 566.88 460.21 -
35 Uttarakhand 533.72 - - -
36 West Bengal 1929.32 - - -

Total 36035.79 961.17 2499.84 281.74


ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) to (d) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 701 REGARDING “PROPOSALS UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR
ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 24.07.2025:

City wise details of projects under AMRUT in Andhra Pradesh
Sl. No. City No. of projects Project Cost (In ₹ Cr.) Physical Progress (In ₹ Cr.)

1 Adoni 8 42.03 36.05
2 Anantapur 9 54.51 22.86
3 Bhimavaram 6 75.40 74.76
4 Chilakaluripet 7 164.16 135.19
5 Chittoor 6 243.06 212.06
6 Dharmavaram 8 56.16 19.99
7 Eluru 7 40.12 36.81
8 Gudivada 6 54.45 52.03
9 Guntakal 8 45.40 26.09

10 Guntur 5 54.57 44.59
11 GVMC 8 234.03 226.53
12 Hindupur 5 180.52 172.33
13 Kadapa 9 176.07 101.81
14 Kakinada 7 146.56 136.09
15 Kavali 6 77.41 75.13
16 Kurnool 8 144.54 120.40
17 Machilipatnam 8 80.12 69.92
18 Madanapalle 8 39.76 34.28
19 Nandyal 8 174.45 163.10
20 Narasaraopet 5 18.12 18.12
21 Nellore 7 125.96 73.09
22 Ongole 8 143.73 131.95
23 Proddatur 5 138.34 135.16
24 Rajahmundry 7 97.09 55.75
25 Srikakulam 8 80.31 30.96
26 Srikalahasti 6 25.98 17.09
27 Tadepalligudem 9 71.24 41.57
28 Tadpatri 5 134.29 103.20
29 Tenali 5 30.08 25.81
30 Tirupati 10 209.81 209.81
31 Vijayawada 8 128.53 97.78
32 Vizianagaram 6 46.96 41.89

  Total 226 3333.76 2742.18

